STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF UPSHUR, CITY OF BUCKHANNON, TO WIT:

A regular meeting (including a tour of the plant) of the Buckhannon Water Board was held on Thursday, April
13,2023, at 3:30 PM. at the Harley A. Brown Memorial Water Plant, 173 Wood Street, Buckhannon WV
26201. The following were in attendance (GTM is attendance by GoToMeeting):

Robbie Skinner Mayor Present
Randy Sanders City Recorder Present
Dave McCauley Board Member Present
David Thomas Board Member Absent

Don Nestor Board Member Absent

Kelly Arnold Water Superintendent Present
Erasmo Rizo Board Member Present
Jay Hollen City Engineer Present
Jerry Arnold Director of Public Works Present
Amberle Jenkins Assistant Recorder/Director of Finance Present
Tom O’Neill City Attorney Absent

Guests: Chief ]. B. Kimble, BFD, Mark Sankoff, Potesta; Jeff May, Matt Orsburn, Brian Elmore, Jessie Fumerola,
Mt Hope Water Association; Roger Ward, Hodgesville PSD; Carolyn Douglas, Linzy Wilson, Carey Wagner,
Elkins Road PSD, Jerry Myers, Jerry Wamsley, Tommy Redmer, David Burr, Tom Davis, Tyson Dean, Justin
Atwell, Tom Rolenson, Russell Robinson, COB; Monica Zalaznik, My Buckhannon.

City of Buckhannon Water Board Meeting & Tour at 3:30 PM at the Harley A. Brown Memorial
Water Plant 173 Wood Street
Water Board Meeting Agenda for Thursday, April 13, 2023

A. Call to Order
A.1 Moment of Silence
A.2 Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America

B. Recognized Guests
B.1 Skip Gjolberg-President of the Upshur County Development Authority

C. Financial Report-Amby Jenkins
C.1 March 2023

D. Department Report
D.1 Water Department Report-Kelly Arnold
D.2 ARPA Projects Update

E. Correspondence and Information
E.1 Mt. Hope Water Association Meeting Minutes-February 2023
E.2 Elkins Road P.S.D. Meeting Minutes-February & March 2023
E.3 Adrian P.S.D. Meeting Minutes-February 2023
E.4 Hodgesville P.S.D. Meeting Minutes-February 2023
E.5 FEMA Grant No. 2 - Punch List for Contracts No. 4 through No. 10
E.6 The Pipeline Newsletter from the Public Service Commission of WV-Winter 2023
E.7 Notice COB Flushing Fire Hydrants

F. Consent Agenda
F.1 Approval of Minutes: Regular 03/09/2023, Special 03/23/2023

G. Strategic Issues for discussion and vote-TO BE TABLED- SPECIAL MEETING ON 04/20/2023 9AM
G.1 Review & Approval to Accept the Bid Opening Results: Mini Excavator with 6-Way Blade
G.2 Draft Water Board Budget FY 2023/2024
G.3 Approval of Ownership & Management of the Industrial Park Booster Station
G.4 Discussion-Inquiry regarding Property on Wood Street near the Water Plant

H. Board Members Comments and Announcements
H.1 Next Meeting May 11, 2023

I. Adjournment
Posted 04/06/2023 REVISED 04/10/2023

A. Call to Order- The meeting was called to order by Mayor Robbie Skinner at 3:41 PM who
spoke about the recent passing of Upshur County Sheriff Virgil Miller. He requested that we keep
the memory of Sheriff Miller and his family in our thoughts during our traditional Moment of
Silence. The Mayor then led us in the Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America

B. Recognized Guests:
B.1 SKip Gjolberg-President of the Upshur County Development Authority - Mr. Gjolberg was
not present.



Mayor Skinner recognized BFD Chief ]. B. Kimble who provided a presentation on the ongoing work
towards CFAI Accreditation for the BFD. He passed out a brochure from the CPSE and the March
2023 NFPH Single Story Fire Flow Summary and explained the significance of both handouts. He
then participated in a brief Q & A with the attendees.

C. Financial Report-Amby Jenkins
C.1 March 2023: Amby Jenkins presented the following report:

WATER BOARD
CITY OF BUCKHANNON
BALANCE SHEET

Balance March 31, 2023

Money market & checking $ 940,303.51

Work Capital CD (0287).5% maturity 4-11-24 $167,787.22
Work Capital CD (9888) 01% maturity 5/19/23 $179,014.79
CD Savings (1528) .03% $270,149.66
Savings 2% #5764795 .05% $256,029.96
Savings 2% Depreciation .05% S 1,523.41

$1,200,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$800,000.00
$600,000.00
$400,000.00

$200,000.00

Money Market and Checking Trend
Note: Bond Payments began March 2017 $22751.66 per mth.

MARCH 2023 WATER PAYMENT OF BILLS

$19,007.50 — PHOENIX SOLUTIONS — CHEMICALS, PREMIER PAC & SODA ASH

$3,902.25 - FERGUSON WATERWORKS — SERVICE LINE PARTS & BRASS FITTINGS

$4,243.81 - CORE & MAIN — METER REGISTERS, PINS, METER PARTS & SERVICE LINE PARTS
$10,000.00 — CITY OF BUCKHANNON - FY 2022-23 RENT

$37,000.00 - FERGUSON WATERWORKS - 6” PIPE FOR THURMAN AVE PROJECT

04-10-2023 03:41 PM DISBURSEMENTS 3/01/23 to 3/31/23

FUND: WATER

DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
RESERVIOR MANGMT DAM MON POWER 601-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110088822306 OHIO LIFT STA 1,665.39
601-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110136713804 EWMS 262 TALL 22.13

TOTAL: 1,687.52

WATER PLANT BUCKHANNON UTIL BOARDS 642-342-00 MAINT TREATMENT PLAN DISPOSAL OLD PALLETS 28,31
MON POWER 642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA 110087859879 NEW WATER TRE 9,393.98

A F WENDLING INC 642-399-00 PLANT MISCELLANEOUS WATER, PAPER TOWELS 570.34

UNIFIRST CORP. 642-345-00 UNIFORMS PERSONAL SA ALL DEPT UNIFORMS FEB 2023 208.90

ENCOVA INSURANCE 642-226-00 UNEMPLOYMENT /COMPENS WCN6007140 FEB 2023 329.07

WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 642-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH HEALTH INS 1,867.04

642-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 RETIREES 280.00

MOUNTAINEER GAS COMPANY 642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA 356643-423105 WOOD ST 213.72

642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA 265523-309439 WOOD ST NEW 841.25

ACE HARDWARE & CONTRACTOR SU 642-342-00 MAINT TREATMENT PLAN ANT AND ROACH SPRAY 11.18

WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 642-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 595.04

642-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 632.16

642-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 646.58

642-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 440.17

642-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIERZ CONTRIBUTI 417.69

642-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2Z CONTRIBUTI 455.09

BENNY'S BOOT HILL 642-344-00 GENERAL EQUIPMENT MA PCRD-SAFETY BOOTS PATRICK 189.90

PHOENIX SOLUTIONS LLC 642-348-00 CHEMICAL COSTS CHEMICALS 11,294.00



04-10-2023 03:41 PM

DISBURSEMENTS 3/01/23 to 3/31/23

FUND: WATER
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL_ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BMOUNT
642-348-00 CHEMICAL COSTS CHLORIE & P- PAC 5,194.00
642-348-00 CHEMICAL COSTS PREMIER PAC & SODA ASH 2,519.50
OFFICE OF WATER PROGRAMS CA 642-221-00 TRAINING & CONTINUED PCRD-CEU TEST FOR TOM DAVI 75.00
642-221-00 TRAINING & CONTINUED PCRD-TOM DAVIS CEU COURSE 75.00
WALMART STORES INC -BUCKHANN 642-221-00 TRAINING & CONTINUED COFFEE FOR WVRWA CLASSES 41.80
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 642-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 714.47
642-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 725.09
642-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 760.37
642-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 167.10
642-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 169.58
642-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 177.83
CLARKSBURG WATER BOARD 642-349-00 COMPLIANCE MONITORIN FEB 2023 BAC-T SAMPLES 230.00
642-349-00 COMPLIANCE MONITORIN BAC-T SAMPLES MAR 2023 253.00
PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 642-349-00 COMPLIANCE MONITORIN FEB 2023 FLUORIDE SAMPLE 25.00
642-349-00 COMPLIANCE MONITORIN TTHM & HAA5 SAMPLES FEB23 380.00
642-349-00 COMPLIANCE MONITCRIN MARCH 2023 FLUORIDE TEST 25.00
WV DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECU 642-349-00 COMPLIANCE MONITORIN PCRD-WVDEM TIER II REPORT 76.69
USI INSURANCE SERVICES LLC  642-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE GRP BENEFIT 4TH INSTALLMEN 290.60
PAYFLEX 642-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 HSA FEES 13.00
LYNX WV INC 642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA MARCH 2023 ANTENNA RENTAL 35.00
AT&T MOBILITY 642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA PCRD-JAN CELL PHN AND GEOT 19.24
WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC. 642-343-01 PLANT VEHICLE FUEL WATER FUEL BILL FEB 2023 194.64
FRONTIER 642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA 472-2530-101615-4 WATER 69.28
642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA 30401156600826024 WAT TELE 58.01
642-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC, GA 472-8628-030719-4 WAT FAX 45.75
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 3/01/2023 - 3/31/2023 35,407.98
TOTAL: 76,157.35
WATER LINES MON POWER 660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110085818216 DEERCKBOOSTER 115.36
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110085973250 RT 3 5.00
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110085813894 DEERCKTANK 7.09
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110088788390 HIGH SCHOOL 1,505.17
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110100156634 ST JOE TOWER 7.86
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110114638833 VICTORIA HILL 7.94
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110117519956 2412 RTE 20 S 6.83
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110085340724 BRUSHY FORKP 163.58
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110088895773 TANK #3 6.56
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110117519980 2425 BRUSHY F 5.00
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 110152507908 300 CLARKSBUR 7.18
UNIFIRST CORP. 660-345-00 UNIFORMS-PERSONAL SA ALL DEPT UNIFORMS FEB 2023 208.90
RITE-WAY HEATING & PLUMBING 660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD PCRD-WATER LINE PRESSURE R 351.58
ENCOVA INSURANCE 660-226-00 UNEMPLOYMENT /COMPENS WCN6007140 FEB 2023 658,13
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 660-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH HEALTH INS 4,124.36
660-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 RETIREES 700.00
MOUNTAINEER GAS COMPANY 660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 356643-423105 WOOD ST 213.72
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 265523-309439 WOOD ST NEW 841.25
MISS UTILITY OF WEST VIRGINI 660-353-00 MAPPING & LINE LOCAT FEB 2023 MESSAGE FEES 37.97
LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNTS 660-344-00 GENERAL EQUIPMENT MA DREMEL TOOL; SHOVELS; 718.85
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 660-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1,181 .22
660-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1,203.90
660-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1,225.75
660-106-00 RETIREMENT WYV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 230.40
660-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 230.40
660-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 230.40
04-10-2023 03:41 PM DISBURSEMENTS 3/01/23 to 3/31/23
FUND: WATER
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
FERGUSON WATERWORKS 660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD SERVICE LINE PARTS 2,982.50
660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD BRASS FITTINGS 919.75
CORE & MAIN LP 660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD SERVICE LINE FITTINGS 770.78
660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD METER REGISTERS & PINS 1,296.00
660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD METER PARTS 1,280.00
660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD SERVICE LINE PARTS 889.72
660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD SERVICE LINE PARTS T231
ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL OF BUCKHA 660-999-00 TRAN DISTRIB MISCELL LAB RESULTS THOMAS ROLENSO 56.00
WALMART STORES INC -BUCKHANN 660-341-00 OFFICE EXPENSE PCRD-PACKING TAPE PENS LEG 70.38
660-341-00 OFFICE EXPENSE CALCULATORS 27.66
660-341-00 OFFICE EXPENSE OFFICE SUPPLIES WATER DPT 194.17
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 660-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 977.15
660-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 992.78
660-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 1,007.71
660-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 228.54
660-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 232.20
660-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 235.68
AMAZON . COM 660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD PCRD-WATERPROOF DIRECT BUR 210.68
660-341-00 OFFICE EXPENSE PCRD-INK FOR PRINTERS 65.31
660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD PCRD-BOLTS 115.98
IWORQ 660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD SOFTWARE ADD ONS 1,666.67
USI INSURANCE SERVICES LLC  660-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE GRP BENEFIT 4TH INSTALLMEN 348.72
660-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE GRP BENEFIT 4TH INSTALLMEN 72.86
PAYFLEX 660-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 HSA FEES 29.25
660-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 HSA FEES 3,25
AT&T MOBILITY 660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS PCRD-JAN CELL PHN AND GEOT 19.24
WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC. 660-343-01 LINE VEHICLE FUEL WATER FUEL BILL FEB 2023 839.75
FREEDOM AG & ENGERY COOPERAT 660-352-00 NEW SERVICES, UPGRAD BALES STRAW 84.90
FRONTIER 660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 472-2530-101615-4 WATER 69.27
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 30401156600826024 WAT TELE 58.01
660-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 472-8628-030719-4 WAT FAX 45.74
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 3/01/2023 - 3/31/2023 47,800.63
TOTAL: 77,592.99
OFFICE/ADMIN OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT, INC  920-348-00 MAINTENANCE & RENT-O WAT INTAKE CRSSNG ANN FEE 50.00
920-348-00 MAINTENANCE & RENT-O WAT INTAKE CRSSNG ANN FEE 900.00
ENCOVA INSURANCE 920-226-00 UNEMPLOYMENT /COMPENS WCN6007140 FEB 2023 154.76
CITY OF BUCKHANNON 920-348-00 MAINTENANCE & RENT-O FY 2022-23 WATER RENTS 10,000.00
CITY OF BUCKHANNON GENERAL F 920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES MARCH 2023 LOC FEES 92.13
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 920-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH HEALTH INS 971.85
920-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 RETIREES 163.33
WESTFIELD INSURANCE 920-352-00 PROPERTY INSURANCE  4/1/23 TO 4/1/24 QRTLY PYM 4,970.79
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 920-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 484.67
920-106-00 RETIREMENT WYV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 465.15
920-106-00 RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 478.11
920-106-00 RETIREMENT WY RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 24.93
BUCKHANNON POSTMASTER 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI PERMIT #10 POSTAGE 750.00
PAYROLL ACCOUNT (ALL DEPTS) 920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES FEBRUARY 2023 AA FEES 178.00
THOMAS J O'NEILL 920-350-00 PROFESSIONAL & LEGAL APRIL 2023 CONTRACT ATTORN 1,250.00
COLLECTION ACCOUNT 920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES FEB 2023 CC FEES 1,873.68
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES  920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI MARCH 2023 CITY HALL COPIE 149.49
RAVEN ROCK NETWORKS INC 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI MARCH 2023 IT SVC CONTRACT 375.00
PIN CENTER 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI (20) KEYS TO CITY & POUCH 75.20
LANORA CUSTOM FRAMING 920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES FRAME FOR MAP CNCIL CHMBR 42.50



04-10-2023 03:41 PM DISBURSEMENTS 3/01/23 to 3/31/23

FUND: WATER

DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL_ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
WALMART STORES INC -BUCKHANN 920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES CLEANING SUPP CITY HALL 34.38
DELUX BUSINESS FORMS 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI PCRD-COLLECTION ACCT CKS 187.01
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 920-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 452.90

920-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 321.09

920-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 331.53

920-104-00 FICA TRX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 105.91

920-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 75.09

920-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 77.53

AMAZON . COM 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI PCRD-FATIGUE MATS 44.97
920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES PCRD-LETTER SIZE MAILING E 3.82

920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES PCRD-STAPLES STENO PADS ST 20.59

920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES PCRD-ADDING MACHINE PAPER 7.49

920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES PCRD-11X17 PAPER 16.83

920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES PCRD-CORRECTION TAPE 4.99

920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES PCRD-DESK CALENDAR 7.49

IWORQ 920-9939-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI SOFTWARE ADD ONS 1,136.00
UST INSURANCE SERVICES LLC  920-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE GRP BENEFIT 4TH INSTALLMEN 130.98
PAYFLEX 920-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE WATER MARCH 2023 HSA FEES 6.50
KOMAX LLC 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI SEALING SLTN & INK FOR POS 44.50
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (CMRS-FP 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI MARCH 2023 POSTAGE 250.00
FP FINANCE PROGRAM 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI MAILER & INSERTER PYMT MAR 107.30
OPTIMUM B2B, DEPT. 1264 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI MARCH 2023 CITY HALL INTER 214,62
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI YRLY SAAS FEES- ONLINEPYM 75.00
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 920-999-00 ADM BOARD-BILLING MI PCRD-PINK COPY PAPER 19.97
ROSSMAN & CO/PCB CORP 920-341-00 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES FEB 2023 UTILITY COLLECTIO 16.20
FRONTIER 920-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 472-1651-101515-4 CITY HAL 70.08
920-211-00 UTILITIES - ELEC,GAS 304-003-2273-060600-4 24.18

**PAYROLL EXPENSES 3/01/2023 - 3/31/2023 17,822.43
TOTAL: 45,058.97

BOND MUNICIPAL BOND COMM OF WV 970-221-00 WATER BOND A 2016 WATER BOND A PYMT MARCH 20 22,481.88
TOTAL: T 22,481.88

CAPITAL/PROJECTS FERGUSON WATERWORKS 999-681-01 THURMAN AVE PROJECT 6" C900 PIPE - THURMAN AV 37,000.00

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 25H3G4 21 RAM 1500 LEASE P 405.28
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 23W5D4 2021 NISSAN LEASE P 322.35
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 23W5D8 2021 NISSAN LEASE P 743.07
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 23W5DC 2021 NISSAN LEASE P 700.97
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 23W5DG 2021 NISSAN LEASE P 700.97
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 22GCPD 2017 FORD F-150 344.61
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 22GCR2 2017 NISSAN 218,07
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 22GCWC 2017 NISSAN 218.06
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 22GCWP 2017 NISSAN 218.06
999-682-04 SUPERVISOR TRUCK 22GDSQ 2017 NISSAN 218.06

TOTAL: 41,089.50

Motion to accept the March 2023 financial report was made by McCauley/Rizo. Motion
carried.

D. Department Report
D.1 Water Department Report - Kelly Arnold provided the following department report for March
2023:

CITY OF BUCKHANNON WATER DEPARTMENT
Monthly Report for March 2023

Water leaks-2
Weekly safety meetings.
Locates.
Renewed service -5
New Services-1
Residential meters changed-50
Residential meters tested-50
Started meter change out.
Public Service District meters tested-0
Finished up Riley Heights
Changing 2”, 5/8” meter for testing.
Meter barrel repairs.
Removed hydrant leg W. Main St.
Had 2 classes at shop.
WVWC had leak in dorm.
Removed hydrant lateral at old Whites TV for storm line replacement.
New exhaust fan installed in high service pump room.
There is a recall on wires to fans in VFD’s
Vibration test on High Service pumps came back good.
All meters were read in system
Clearing brush and grass from right of ways and tank sites
Clearing meter barrel lids.
Continuing to paint hydrants.
Cleaning out valve boxes
Repair meter barrels
Maintenance booster stations.
GPS valves, services, leaks for past year.
1.99 million gallons of water treated for month of March million a day.
Cost per million gallons treated for March $197.14
6520 gallons of water hauled from plant.
Off & On Reports / Customer complaints answered. -305



e Non-Payments
e  Continue to work on back-flow/cross-conn. Program
e Maintenance equipment

Month: Mar-23
Monthly
Total Y-T-D
Million Gallons Treated: 61.7 417.9
Total Chemical Treatment Cost: 12163.97 123512.5
Cost per Million Gallons: 197.1469 295.5551
Amount Monthly Y-T-D
Chemical Cost Unit Used (Ibs) Cost Cost
Carbon 1.25 Ib 0 0 4946.665
Chlorine 1.34 Ib 1360 1822.4 14631.3
Fluoride 1.39 |b 385 535.15 5261.15
KMnO4 3.65 |Ib 217.5 793.875 12013.98
NaMnO4 14 1b 0 0
Lime 0.22 |Ib 950 209 1793
Premier Pac 0.44 |b 9916 4363.04 42393.12
Soda Ash 0.450 Ib 6150 2767.5 27710.25
Sodium Hex 239 |b 700 1673 14763
Smart-Phos 14.16 GAL 0 0 0
12163.97 123512.5
Unaccounted For Water through June 30, 2023
Plant Distribution Sold to Sold to Percent
Produced (a.)  Loss (b.) Loss (c.) City (d.) PSDs (e.) Loss
Jul-22 58,956,208 1,216,873 317,957 19,730,900 33,160,900 7.68%
Aug-22 60,272,641 1,189,148 64,280 19,185,100 32,789,900 11.69%
Sep-22 56,970,337 1,153,355 73,000 21,344,900 31,853,000 4.47%
Oct-22 57,576,705 1,117,423 1,568,820 20,275,500 32,099,700 4.37%
Nov-22 57,836,763 1,076,741 435,500 20,679,200 31,379,300 7.38%
Dec-22 66,197,976 1,020,057 1,344,767 19,955,400 30,981,500 19.48%
Jan-23 65,376,313 1,111,181 320,000 22,388,700 39,355,000 3.37%
Feb-23 57,269,780 933,074 129,090 19,785,700 33,373,600 5.32%
Mar-23 61,661,461 994,501 471,540 17,564,200 32,007,100 17.23%
Apr-23 #DIV/0!
May-23 #DIV/0!
Jun-23 #DIV/0!

Totals: 542,118,184 9,812,353 4,724,954 180,909,600 297,000,000 9.16%

Board Memebr McCauley request that the discussion on installation of a Master Meter at Valley
Green Apartments be added to the next agenda.

D.2 ARPA Projects Update - City Engineer, Jay Hollen, was recognized who provided an overview
of the upcoming and ongoing ARPA Projects. Mark Sankoof of Potesta, which is the COB’s on-call
engineering firm, also spoke on these projects.



City of Buckhannon